

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., and
TOM DREISBACH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendant.

Civ. A. No. 20-2468 (RCL)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MATTHEW M. GRAVES
United States Attorney

BRIAN P. HUDAK
Acting Chief, Civil Division

DANIEL P. SCHAEFER
Assistant United States Attorney

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument 1

I. The Materials Satisfy the Inter-Agency or Intra-Agency Threshold Requirement. 1

II. The Materials Are Covered by the Deliberative Process Privilege. 1

 A. The Expert Reports Are Pre-Decisional. 1

 B. The Withheld Portions of the Expert Reports Contain Deliberative Material..... 6

III. Plaintiff Fails to Establish That the Information That the Department Withheld Is
 Already in the Public Domain..... 10

IV. The Department’s Evidence Shows Reasonably Foreseeable Harm. 10

Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abteu v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. SEC</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2004).....	9
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Dep't of State</i> , 486 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2020).....	13
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2005).....	2, 4
<i>Fed. Open Mkt. Comm. of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	2
<i>Fortson v. Harvey</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Gold Anti-Tr. Action Comm., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011).....	4, 5
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. EPA</i> , Civ. A. No. 18-1749 (RDM), 2021 WL 1226668 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021).....	4
<i>Hardy v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2017).....	7
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2000).....	2, 3

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 Civ. A. No. 17-0832 (CKK), 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 11, 12

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. FDA,
 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 1, 5

Keeping Gov’t Beholden, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 Civ. A. No. 17-1569 (FYP), 2021 WL 5918627 (D.D.C. Dec. 13, 2021)..... 10, 11, 12, 13

Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS,
 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 6

Mapother v. Dep’t of Just.,
 3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 7, 9

McKinley v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Rsrv. Sys.,
 849 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 8

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7, 9

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 4

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Dep’t of State,
 11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 10

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Off. of Mgmt. & Budget,
 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12

Quarles v. Dep’t of the Navy,
 893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 9

Reinhard v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 Civ. A. No. 18-1449 (JEB), 2019 WL 3037827 (D.D.C. July 11, 2019)..... 8, 9

Senate of the Com. of Puerto Rico on Behalf of Judiciary Comm. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 4

Smith v. Dep’t of Labor,
 798 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 13

Wolf v. CIA,
 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10

Wolfe v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7
